ADAMS, contact the NRC Public Document Room (PDR) Reference staff at 1–800–397–4209, 301–415–4737 or by email to pdr@nrc.gov.

Dated at Rockville, Maryland, this 14th day of June 2001.

For the Nuclear Regulatory Commission. Charles L. Miller,

Acting Director, Spent Fuel Project Office, Office of Nuclear Material Safety and Safeguards.

[FR Doc. 01–16101 Filed 6–26–01; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 7590–01–P

NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

Docket No. 50-313

Entergy Arkansas, Inc., Entergy Operations, Inc., Arkansas Nuclear One, Unit 1, Notice of Issuance of Renewed Facility Operating License No. DPR-51 for an Additional 20-Year Period

Notice is hereby given that the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (the Commission) has issued Renewed Facility Operating License No. DPR–51 to Entergy Arkansas, Inc. and Entergy Operations, Inc. (the licensee). The license authorizes operation of Arkansas Nuclear One, Unit 1 by the licensee at reactor core power levels not in excess of 2568 megawatts thermal in accordance with the provisions of the Unit 1 license and its Technical Specifications (Appendix A).

Arkansas Nuclear One, Unit 1, is a pressurized water nuclear reactor located near Russellville on the Dardanelle Reservoir in Pope County, Arkansas.

The application for the renewed license complies with the standards and requirements of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended (the Act), and the Commission's regulations. The Commission has made appropriate findings as required by the Act and the Commission's regulations in 10 CFR Chapter I, which are set forth in each license. Prior public notice of the action involving the proposed issuance of this renewed operating license and of opportunity for hearing regarding the proposed issuance of this renewed operating license was published in the Federal Register on February 11, 2000 (65 FR 7074).

For further details with respect to these actions, see (1) the Entergy Arkansas, Inc. and Entergy Operations, Inc.'s License Renewal Application for Arkansas Nuclear One, Unit 1, dated January 31, 2000, as supplemented by letters dated February 4, 14, and 28,

March 7, April 11, 12, 17, and 25, May 2 and 5, June 1, 5, 6, 9 and 23, July 6 and 31, August 24 and 30, September 6, 7, and 12, October 3, 11, and 20, November 2, December 4 and 20, 2000 and March 14, 2001; (2) Renewed Facility Operating License No. DPR-51, with the appendix listed above; (3) the Commission's Safety Evaluation Reports dated January 10, April 12, and June 2001 (NUREG-1743); (4) the licensee's Safety Analysis Report; and (5) the Commission's Final Environmental Impact Statement (NUREG-1437, Supplement 3), dated April 2001. These items are available at the NRC's Public Document Room, located at One White Flint North, 11555 Rockville Pike, first floor, Rockville, Maryland 20852, and can be viewed from the NRC Public Electronic Reading Room at http:// www.nrc.gov/NRC/ADAMS/index.html.

A copy of the Renewed Facility Operating License No. DPR-51, may be obtained upon request addressed to the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Washington, D.C. 20555-0001, Attention: Director, Division of Regulatory Improvement Programs. Copies of the Safety Evaluation Report (NUREG-1743) and the Final **Environmental Impact Statement** (NUREG-1437, Supplement 3) may be purchased from the National Technical İnformation Service, Springfield, Virginia 22161–0002 (telephone number 1-800-553-6847), < http:// www.ntis.gov/ordernow>), or the Superintendent of Documents, U.S. Government Printing Office, P.O. Box 371954, Pittsburgh, PA 15250-7954 (telephone number 202-512-1800, http://www.access.gpo.gov/su docs). All orders should clearly identify the NRC publication number and the requestor's Government Printing Office deposit account, or VISA or MasterCard number and expiration date.

Dated at Rockville, Maryland, this the 20th day of June 2001. $\,$

For The Nuclear Regulatory Commission. **Robert Prato**,

Project Manager, License Renewal and Standardization Branch, Division of Regulatory Improvement Programs, Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation.

[FR Doc. 01–16102 Filed 6–26–01; 8:45 am]

NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

Invitation to Join an Agencywide Document Access and Management System (ADAMS) User Group

AGENCY: Nuclear Regulatory Commission.

ACTION: Invitation to join an ADAMS User Group.

SUMMARY: The Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) is asking interested members of the public who use the Agencywide Document Access and Management System (ADAMS) to join an ADAMS User Group. In addition to learning about new releases and upgrades of the ADAMS software, the user group will serve as a forum for twoway communication with NRC staff concerning ADAMS experiences, suggestions, and comments on making ADAMS more accessible and easier to use. Although a schedule has not been set for future meetings, the user group is expected to meet approximately four times a year. The user group will be formed at a meeting at the NRC headquarters Wednesday, July 18, 2001 from 1 p.m. to 3 p.m..

EFFECTIVE DATE: July 18, 2001.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Thomas E. Smith, Acting Chief, Public Document Room, Office of the Chief Information Officer, Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Washington, DC 20555, 301–415–7204, or toll-free 1–800–368–5642 or, 1–800–397–4209 (8:30 a.m.–4:15 p.m.).

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The Nuclear Regulatory Commission plans to start an ADAMS User Group as a forum for ADAMS users. NRC staff will inform the user group about new ADAMS releases and future upgrades, and anticipates the user group will give staff feedback and suggest ways of making ADAMS more accessible and usable. For example, the user group could provide input on such issues as the NRC plans to develop a Web-based version of ADAMS as well as the matters related to the Legacy Library.

The July 18, 2001 formative meeting of the ADAMS User Group will be held at NRC headquarters in Rockville, MD, to survey the needs of the members, discuss issues and potential resolutions, and set a schedule for future meetings. Since many people who might like to participate cannot come to Rockville to attend the meeting, the NRC is making arrangements for interested parties to submit questions in advance as well as obtain information about the proceedings via email. The NRC will also have a toll-free telephone bridge so interested persons can dial into the meetings. The telephone bridge will accommodate 20 to 30 parties on a firstcome, first-serve basis. Participation instructions will be sent to persons who respond to this announcement.

ĈONTACT: If you are interested in joining this user group, please contact